

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 4206 of 2016**

=====

DEVESHBHAI RAJENDRABHAI SHAH....Applicant(s)

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & 1....Respondent(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR CHETAN K PANDYA, ADVOCATE for the Applicant(s) No. 1

Mr.Ronak Rawal, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE SONIA GOKANI**

Date : 22/06/2016

ORAL ORDER

Mr.Chetan Pandya, learned advocate appearing for the applicant submits that this Court in Special Criminal Application No. 4169 of 2016 dated 14.6.2016 has already entertained the petition which is preferred by the Company.

Issue Notice returnable on 30th June, 2016.

Mr.Ronak Rawal, learned APP waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent -State.

Respondent No.2 be served through the concerned police station. Direct service is permitted.

In the mean time, the Investigating Officer is directed to follow the ratio laid down in case of **Joginder Kumar Vs. State of U.P.** reported in

(1994) 4 SCC 260.

(MS SONIA GOKANI, J.)

BINA